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Cap power rating 
depends on
requirement
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Charging path trace width = 40mil 
(from VCHG to battery connector)

Charging
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Power
rating
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U200:
Power
rating
> 30V

40mil

R416 close to battery connector.
ISENSE/VBAT trace 4mil, and star-connection
to R416
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CHRIN max. 8.0V when U290 NC

Notice the  GND locationAbout the removal of RTC crystal , please refer to design notice

Outside shieding case

Outside shieding case

Outside shieding case

Outside shieding case

OSC32

SIM1 CARD SIM2  CARD

40mil

R411
0R2(0805 1%)
R411
0R2(0805 1%)

C402
1uF(0402)
C402
1uF(0402)2

1

C412
1uF(0402)
C412
1uF(0402)2

1

R4040R R4040R 
12

C422
1uF(0402)
C422
1uF(0402)2

1

C441
NC 33pF
C441
NC 33pF

T2
30

10
0n

F
T2

30
10

0n
F

J403
CAF99-06153-SF27
J403
CAF99-06153-SF27

GND 5

VPP 6

I/O 7

VCC1

RST2

CLK3

SW14 SW2 8

G
N

D
9

G
N

D
10

G
N

D
11

G
N

D
12

C423
1uF(0603,25V)
C423
1uF(0603,25V)

C407

1u
F(

04
02

)C407

1u
F(

04
02

)

2
1

R405

1K

R405

1K
12

R407
1K 
R407
1K 

1
2

C401
2200 nF
C401
2200 nF2

1

J404
CAF99-06153-SF27
J404
CAF99-06153-SF27

GND 5

VPP 6

I/O 7

VCC1

RST2

CLK3

SW14 SW2 8

G
N

D
9

G
N

D
10

G
N

D
11

G
N

D
12

C414
1uF(0402)
C414
1uF(0402)2

1

C408
1uF(0402)

C408
1uF(0402)2

1

C403
1uF(0402)
C403
1uF(0402)

2
1

R410 7.5KR410 7.5K

J401

PAN37-03453-1002

J401

PAN37-03453-1002

1 1

2 2

3 3

C421
1uF(0402)
C421
1uF(0402)2

1
C437
NC 33pF
C437
NC 33pF

C405
330pF
C405
330pF2

1

C440
1uF(0402)
C440
1uF(0402)

P402

CON-BAT-2PIN

P402

CON-BAT-2PIN

VCHAR1

GND2

C417
100nF 

C417
100nF 2

1

C409

1u
F(

04
02

)C409

1u
F(

04
02

)

2
1

C
415

1uF(0402)
C

415
1uF(0402)

VBAT IN

PMU LDO

GNDSIM

SLOW CLOCK

CHARGER

SYSTEM CONTROL

Key Pad Driver

PSRAM power in

SF power in

Backlight Driver

Vibrator Driver

Power in

U101C

MT6250

VBAT IN

PMU LDO

GNDSIM

SLOW CLOCK

CHARGER

SYSTEM CONTROL

Key Pad Driver

PSRAM power in

SF power in

Backlight Driver

Vibrator Driver

Power in

U101C

MT6250

BATSNSL1

VCAMD T7

VSIM1 N9

VA G5

DVDD28A10

DVDD18_EMI D15

VDDKD9

DVDD33_MSDCR13

ISENSEL2

SIM2_SIOV14

SIM1_SRSTU13

VREF J3

VSIM2 N8

VIO28 V7VIO18 U7

VRF G1

SIM2_SCLKT12

SIM1_SCLKR11

VBAT_DIGITALV6

VRTC T8

SIM2_SRSTW15

SIM1_SIOW14

VUSB N7

VTCXO G3

AVDD28_ABBR4

DRVM4

VBAT_ANALOGH2

AVSS43_SPK L3

VCAMA G4

ISINK0 J2

VIBR W8

ISINK2 M5

KPLED K1

ISINK1 K4

ISINK3 K2

VCORE U5

PWRKEYJ1
RESETBK11

DVDD28N16

XINV9

XOUTW9

BATONN4
CHR_LDOM6
VCDTN6

VBAT_SPKM1

VBAT_RFG2

AVSS28_ABB P4

AVSS43_PMU P8
AVSS43_PMU J4

VDDKH10

DVDD18_EMI E15
DVDD18_EMI E16
DVDD18_EMI F15

AGND L5

VBT G6

XTAL_SELP9

DVDD28_SFP T16

VBAT_DIGITALW6

VSF T5

DVDD18K8

BATDETN3

VMC V8

DVDD28_SF W17

AVSS43_PMU J7

AVSS43_PMU H7

AVSS43_PMU J5
AVSS43_PMU J6

AVSS43_PMU L7

C404
1uF(0402)
C404
1uF(0402)2

1

C4182200 nF C4182200 nF

2
1

C419
100nF 

C419
100nF 2

1

J402

NC WKBAV019-D31

J402

NC WKBAV019-D31

1 1

2 2

3 3

44

D
40

1
 M

M
3Z

5V
1-

5
D

40
1

 M
M

3Z
5V

1-
5

C410
1uF(0402)
C410
1uF(0402)2

1

R4030R R4030R 
12

R4020R R4020R 12

C

C

C E

C B

U401

STT818B/PBSS5350D/NSS35200MR6T1G

C

C

C E

C B

U401

STT818B/PBSS5350D/NSS35200MR6T1G

1
6

3
45

2

A
-

+

P401
Z4THJB1732372A

-

+

P401
Z4THJB1732372

1
2

C438
1uF(0402)
C438
1uF(0402)

C436
NC 33pF
C436
NC 33pF

R408 330KR408 330K

C433
NC 33pF
C433
NC 33pF

R406
1.5K 
R406
1.5K 

1
2

C411
1uF(0402)
C411
1uF(0402)

2
1

C439
NC 33pF
C439
NC 33pF

C413
1uF(0402)
C413
1uF(0402)2

1

Q401
PNM723T703E0-2

Q401
PNM723T703E0-2

1

3 2

C406
1uF(0402)
C406
1uF(0402)2

1

C420
1uF(0402)
C420
1uF(0402)2

1

C416
1uF(0402)

C416
1uF(0402)2

1

C434
nc 4.7uF(0603)

C434
nc 4.7uF(0603)

R415
10K

R415
10K

1
2

C435
NC 33pF
C435
NC 33pF

R409
39K

R409
39K

R401
24K
R401

24K

1
2

R416 1KR416 1K



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

SQI_SIO2
SQI_SIO3

SQI_SO
SQI_SI

SQI_CE
SQI_SCKSQI_SIO2[1]

SQI_SO[1]
SQI_SI[1]

SQI_CE [1]

SQI_SIO3[1]
SQI_SCK [1]

VSF[4]
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R237 0RR237 0R
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D D

C C

B B

A A

URXD1

UTXD1

LPA0
LRD_B
LWR_B

NLD3
NLD2
NLD1
NLD0

NLD5
NLD6
NLD7

LRSTB

LPCE0B

NLD4

LPTE

UTXD1
URXD1

SQI_CE

SQI_SO

SQI_SIO3
SQI_SIO2

SQI_SI

SQI_SCK

VIO28

VIO28

VIO28

MICBIAS0

VBAT

PWRKEY[2,4]

VBAT[2,4,5,6]

LPCE0B[5]

CMDATA7 [5,8]
CMDATA6 [5,8]
CMDATA5 [5,8]
CMDATA4 [5,8]
CMDATA3 [5,8]
CMDATA2 [5,8]
CMDATA1 [5,8]
CMDATA0 [5,8]

CMRST [5]

ACC_DET[2]

MICP0[2]
MICN0[2]

MICN1[2]
MICP1[2]

LRSTB[5]

LPA0[5]
LRD_B[5]
LWR_B[5]

NLD0[5]
NLD1[5]
NLD2[5]
NLD3[5]
NLD4[5]
NLD5[5]

SPKN0[2]
SPKP0[2]

AU_OUT0_P[2]
AU_OUT0_N[2]

NLD6[5]

MP3_OUTR[2]
MP3_OUTL[2]

NLD7[5]

EAR_EINT [2]

LPTE[5]

CAM_SCL [5,8]

MCDA0 [2]
MCCLK [2]
MCCM0 [2]

USB_DP[2]

USB_DM[2]

XP[5]
XM[5]
YP[5]
YM[5]

CAM_SDA [5,8]

CMHREF [5,8]

CMPCLK [5,8]
CMMCLK [5]

CMPDN [5]

CMVREF [5,8]

MICBIAS1[2]

VIO28 [4,5,7,8]

VBAT[2,4,5,6]

CMPDN2[5]

GPIO4_FLASH_EN[5]

GPIO_ANT_EN [7]

MICBIAS0[2]

KCOL0[2]

ATV_PWREN [8]
ATV_RST [8]

I2S_CLK_6250 [8]

I2S_WS_6250[8]

I2S_DATA_6250 [8]

GPIO3_FLASH_EN[5]

KCOL0[2]
KCOL1[2]

KROW1[2]
KROW2[2]

KROW0[2]

SQI_SIO3 [3]
SQI_SIO2 [3]

SQI_CE [3]

SQI_SO [3]
SQI_SCK [3]

SQI_SI [3]

HW trapping PIN  CMRST(USB 2vcom)
0: disabled(default)
1: enabled

No more Cap. 
needed in MICBIAS1

HW trapping PIN 
0: 1.8V 
1: 3V 

1uF Cap. located at MICBIAS0
and close to BB is needed

R103
47K
R103
47K

R101
NC 47K
R101
NC 47K

TP105TP105

LCD interface

Serial Flash

Ground

U101B

MT6250

LCD interface

Serial Flash

Ground

U101B

MT6250

LSCE1_BF17

LPCE0_BK16

LPTEJ15

NLD8D19 NLD7F19 NLD6J16 NLD5G18 NLD4E18 NLD3E17 NLD2C18 NLD1D18 NLD0C19

LWR_BJ17 LRD_BH18 LPA0G16

GND J10
GND J11

GND H11

GND J12

GND H12

GND J8

SFHOLD V16

SFIN V19
SFOUT V17

SFCK W18SFCS0 U19

SFWP V18

GND J13

AVSS28_ABB W1
GND W19
GND A19

LSRSTBF18

LPRSTBJ19 LPCE1_BH16

GPIO74 U16

GND V13
R102
47K
R102
47K

TP104TP104

R106 1KR106 1K

TP103TP103

Audio

USB

TOUCH PANEL

KEY MATRIX

GPIO

UART

SYSTEM CONTROL

SD I/F

SPI INTERFACE

CAMERA

EXT INT

ADC IN

JTAG

I2C

U101A

MT6250

Audio

USB

TOUCH PANEL

KEY MATRIX

GPIO

UART

SYSTEM CONTROL

SD I/F

SPI INTERFACE

CAMERA

EXT INT

ADC IN

JTAG

I2C

U101A

MT6250

KCOL0N17

KCOL2N18

KCOL5L17

CMHREF D13

CMMCLK B19

CMDAT4 C13

KROW4R18

KCOL1M19

KCOL3P18
CMDAT6 B18

CMDAT1 C17
CMDAT2 C15

KROW3T18

KROW5M18

CMDAT0 B17

KROW1N19
KROW2R19

KROW0P17

SRCLKENAIK10

SD_PWROKU17

URXD1B12

JTRST_B E12

URXD2A13

ACCDETR2

JTDI E13

MCCM0 V15

JTDO C12

JTCK C11

MCINS K19

MCDA0 T15
WATCHDOGD17

UTXD2A12

UTXD1B13

JTMS D12

MCCK U14

AU_VIN1_PV1

YPV3

AU_VIN1_NV2

XMV4 XPW3

AU_VIN0_NU2

YMW4

AU_VIN0_PU1

AUX_IN4 W2

AU_MICBIAS0T1

EINT0 R17

SDA18 H17

USB11_DPU12

CMRST B16

USB11_DMV12

SCL18 G19

CMDAT3 A15

CMVREF B14CMPCLK A16

CMPDN A18

CMDAT7 B15KCOL4M16

KCOL6M15

CMDAT5 C16

KCOL7T19

KROW6M17

TESTMODEL6

DVDD28_FSRC B10

SPI_SCK N15
SPI_MOSI T17
SPI_MISO U18

KROW7L16

JRTCK B11

HSPT4
HSNU4
HPRW5
HPLV5
SPK_OUTPM2
SPK_OUTNN2

SPI_CS L18

AU_MICBIAS1T2

SCL28 J18
SDA28 K18

EINT12 K12

TP106TP106

TP101TP101

R104
NC 47K
R104
NC 47K

C101
1uF(0402)
C101
1uF(0402)

R107 1KR107 1K TP102TP102
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ATV_SCL
ATV_SDA

A
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L
A

TV
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D
AATV_VCC_RF

VCAMD

ATV_VCC_RF

A
TV

_V
IO

A
TV

_V
C

C
_R

F

ATV_1V2

ATV_VIO

ATV_1V2

A
TV

_V
C

C
_R

F

ATV_VCC_RF

ATV_VIO

VCAMD

I2S_WS_6250 [1]

I2S_DATA_6250 [1]

I2S_CLK_6250 [1]

ATV_ANT_EAR[2]

ATV_PWREN[1]

CMPCLK [1,5]

CMDATA1 [1,5]

CMDATA2 [1,5]
CMDATA3 [1,5]
CMDATA4 [1,5]

CMDATA0 [1,5]

CMDATA5 [1,5]

C
M

D
A

TA
7

[1
,5

]

C
M

D
A

TA
6

[1
,5

]

FREF_26M_ATV[6]

VCAMA [4,5,6]

CAM_SDA [1,5]
CAM_SCL [1,5]

C
M

V
R

E
F

[1
,5

]

A
TV

_R
S

T

[1
]

C
M

H
R

E
F

[1
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]

VIO28 [1,4,5,7]

ANT_ATV[7]

VCAMD[4,5]

ADD test pad

Put ouside metal casing

<== Camera analog , 2.8V

TVS_diode CL<1pF

<== 2.8V I2C

VHF/UHF 
full band

C813

100nF

C813

100nF

2
1

C804

1uF(0402)

C804

1uF(0402)2
1

L802
NC
L802
NC

C815
1uF(0402)

C815
1uF(0402) 2

1

C808 1pFC808 1pF

C811 390pFC811 390pF

R806 0RR806 0R

RF_L1 8.2nH/LQG15HS/MurataRF_L1 8.2nH/LQG15HS/Murata
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0R
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0R
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1uF(0402)
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R823 nc 47nFR823 nc 47nF
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D D
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B B

A A

TR_SW_EN
VFM

LB_P

HB_N

HB_P

TXO_HB

LB_N

TXO_LB

BANDSW

TX_EN

LB_P
HB_N

LB_N

HB_P

X_26M_1

X_26M_2

APC_VBIAS

APC_VBIAS

TR_SW_EN

BANDSW

TX_EN

TXO_LB

TXO_HB

VCAMA VBT

VRF

VTCXO

VA

VBAT

FREF_26M_ATV[8]

BTRF2P4G_N [7]

FM_LANT-P [2]

FM_SANT-P [7]
FM_SANT-N [7]

VCAMA[4,5,8]

FM_LANT-N [2]

VBAT [1,2,4,5]

FM_ANT2 [7]

GpCtrl0

1

0

1

01

GpCtrl1

0

1

TX Enable

AVSS_BT connected together then connect to main ground.

」 DCXO(X'tal)  : CLK_SEL= GND_RFClose to IC

GSM850/EGSM 
TX Mode1

Standby

0

DCS/PCS TX Mode1

1

0

RX0 RX Mode

TX Module Mode

1

0

RX1 RX Mode

0

TX and RX all need DC block capacitor

GSM850MHz
PCS1900MHz

ANT602
ANTENNA
ANT602
ANTENNA

1

C627
0R
C627
0R

C631
22pF
C631
22pF

L607
2.7 nH
L607
2.7 nH

1 2

C616
NC
C616
NC

R609
24K
R609
24K

L602
18nH
L602
18nH

1 2

GSM

BT

Power in

26MHz DCXO

26MHz Buffer out

FM

U101D

MT6250

GSM

BT

Power in

26MHz DCXO

26MHz Buffer out

FM

U101D

MT6250

TXO_LB E1

RXHB_P D2

RXLB_N B2

TXO_HB E2

RXLB_P B1RXHB_N D1

AVDD28_VRFF4

XTAL1A5

AVDD28_TCXOA6

FREF1D5

BPI_BUS1 E11

BPI_BUS3 D11

BPI_BUS0 C10

BPI_BUS2 D10

TP1 B3TP2 A3TP3 B4TP4 A4

AVSS_2GD4
AVSS_2GE3
AVSS_2GE5
AVSS_2GF1
AVSS_2GF2
AVSS_2GF5
AVSS_2GF6
AVSS_2GA2
AVSS_2GC5
AVSS_2GC3

AVSS_BTB8
AVSS_BTB9
AVSS_BTC7

A
V

S
S

_F
M

U
9

AVDD28_ABTB7

APC R1

FREF2D6

CLK_SELB6

XTAL2B5

BTRF2P4G_N A8
BTREXT C9

AVDD28_DBTD8

RXLNA_INN_LA W10RXLNA_INP_LA V10

AVDD28_FMT9

RXLNA_INP_SA W11
RXLNA_INN_SA V11

AVDD28_2GAFEG8

AVSS_BTA9

AVSS_BTD7

A
V

S
S

_F
M

U
11

AVSS_2GA1

C632
6pF
C632
6pF

R607 1nHR607 1nH

R604 15 KR604 15 K

1 2

C601
NC 22pF

C601
NC 22pF

R610
1K
R610
1K

P601
RF TP
P601
RF TP

R
F

1

G
N

D
2

L612
0R/120nH
L612
0R/120nH

L614

NC 10nH

L614

NC 10nH

C633
22pF
C633
22pF

C602
100 nF 
C602
100 nF 2

1

C604

22 pF

C604

22 pF

21

L609
5.6 nH 
L609
5.6 nH 

1 2

R611
1K
R611
1K

R606 NC 0RR606 NC 0R

R603 0RR603 0R
1 2

L603
NC 
L603
NC 

1
2

L611
 5.6 nH
L611
 5.6 nH

1 2

C614 NCC614 NC

L613

NC 22nH

L613

NC 22nH

U602
Walsin / RFBLN2012090BM5T25
U602
Walsin / RFBLN2012090BM5T25

GND2

LBin1

LBout 8

LBout 9

GND3

HBin4

5

GND

10

GND

HBout 6

HBout 7
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27 nH
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2

C615
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L601
0R/120nH
L601
0R/120nH

L606
6.2 nH 
L606
6.2 nH 

1 2

R612
1K
R612
1K

L608
NC 
L608
NC 

1
2

C603
1uF(0402)
C603
1uF(0402)

2
1

ANT601
ANTENNA
ANT601
ANTENNA

1

C609

22 pF 

C609

22 pF 
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GND16

GND 2
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TT
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D
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0
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NC13

ANTENNA14

RFIN HB 3

RFIN LB 5
GND15
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1
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D
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1uF(0402)
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2
1
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0R

12
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220pF
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220pF

J601 MM8430-2610J601 MM8430-2610

345

2 1

6
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18 nH 
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1 2
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NC 22pF
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NC 
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1

X601

7M26000028/8.5pF
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GND2 HOT 3

GND 4
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C613 NCC613 NC
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NC 0R
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NC 0R
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NC 
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